

No. 18-530

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CONGREGATION JESHUAT ISRAEL,

Petitioner,

v.

CONGREGATION SHEARITH ISRAEL,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
GARY P. NAFTALIS
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN M. WAGNER
TOBIAS B. JACOBY
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100
gnaftalis@kramerlevin.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A FIRST AMENDMENT EXCLUSIONARY RULE APPLICABLE ONLY TO RELIGIOUS LIT- IGANTS.....	3
A. The Panel’s Decision.....	3
B. The Statement on the Petition for Re- hearing	6
II. THE DECISION BELOW IMPERMISSIBLY RESTRICTS RELIGIOUS LIBERTY	8
III. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND REP- RESENTS A SPLIT WITH FEDERAL AND STATE DECISIONS	10
IV. RESPONDENT’S REMAINING ARGU- MENTS ARE NO BASIS TO DENY THE PETITION.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. U.S.</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	13
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	9
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	9, 13
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	14
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	5
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
